File No. WC1G067001, Page 1 of 8
TÜV PRODUCT SERVICE INC 19333 Wild Mountain Road Taylors Falls MN 55084-1758 Tel: 651 638 0297 Fax: 651 638 0298 Rev.No 1.0
 P R O D U C T  S E R V I C E
TEST RESULT SUMMARY
EN 300 330 V1.2.2: 1999
Subclauses 7.2, 7.3, 7.4
MANUFACTURER'S NAME Medtronic, Incorporated
NAME OF EQUIPMENT Programming Head
MODEL NUMBER 9767
TYPE DESIGNATION Programming Head 9767
TYPE OF EQUIPMENT Transceiver used to communicate with
Implantable Devices
MANUFACTURER'S ADDRESS 7000 Central Avenue NE
Fridley MN 55432
TEST REPORT NUMBER W0670
TEST DATE 22 November & 26 December 2000
According to testing performed at TÜV Product Service Inc, the above-mentioned unit is in compliance with the
emission requirements defined in European Telecommunication Standard EN 300 330.
It is the manufacturer's responsibility to assure that additional production units of this model are manufactured with
identical electrical and mechanical characteristics.  Any modifications necessary for compliance made during testing
on the above mentioned date(s) must be implemented in all production units for compliance to be maintained.
TÜV Product Service Inc, as an independent testing laboratory, declares that the equipment tested as specified above
conforms to the emission requirements of European Telecommunication Standard EN 300 330: "Electromagnetic
Compatibility and Radio Spectrum Matters (ERM); Short Range Devices (SRD); Technical Characteristics and Test
Methods for Radio Equipment in the Frequency Range 9 kHz to 25 MHz and Inductive Loop Systems in the
Frequency Range 9 kHz to 30 MHz.”
Date: 08 February 2001
Location: Taylors Falls MN Tested By: T. K. Swanson
USA G. S. Jakubowski Test Technician
Not Transferable
File No. WC1G067001, Page 2 of 8
TÜV PRODUCT SERVICE INC 19333 Wild Mountain Road Taylors Falls MN 55084-1758 Tel: 651 638 0297 Fax: 651 638 0298 Rev.No 1.0
 P R O D U C T  S E R V I C E
D I R E C T O R Y / SUB-CLAUSE PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Page(s)
A) Documentation
Test Result Summary 1
Directory/Parameters to be measured 2 - 8
Test Setup Photos A1 – A3
The complete list of measurements called for in EN 300 330 is given below.
Transmitter parameters - Ambient temperature .....23°C Relative humidity .....22%
7.2.1 Transmitter Carrier Output Levels 3
7.2.2 RF Carrier Current Class 3 Only N/A
7.2.3 Radiated E-Field Class 4 Only N/A
7.3.1 Permitted Frequency Range of Modulation bandwidth 4
7.4.2 Conducted Spurious Emissions (Operating) Class 3 Only N/A
7.4.2 Conducted Spurious Emissions (Standby) Class 3 Only N/A
7.4.3 Radiated Field Strength (Transmit < 30 MHz) 5
7.4.3 Radiated Field Strength (Standby < 30 MHz) 6
7.4.4 Radiated Field Strength (Transmit > 30 MHz) 6
7.4.4 Radiated Field Strength (Standby > 30 MHz) 7
Receiver parameters -
8.1.2 Receiver Spurious Radiation (Frequencies < 30 MHz) N/A
8.1.2 Receiver Spurious Radiation (Frequencies > 30 MHz) N/A
File No. WC1G067001, Page 3 of 8
TÜV PRODUCT SERVICE INC 19333 Wild Mountain Road Taylors Falls MN 55084-1758 Tel: 651 638 0297 Fax: 651 638 0298 Rev.No 1.0
 P R O D U C T  S E R V I C E
H-FIELD FIELD STRENGTH - SUB-CLAUSE 7.2.1 (Class 1)
Rated field strength (maximum)    19.5 dBµA/m at 10 metres - Antenna size < 0.004 m2
Test conditions Nominal System Operating Frequency: 175 kHz